REV. C
a
ADM1025/ADM1025A*
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and

θJA = 105°C/W
θJC = 39°C/W
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option Option
ADM1025ARQ 0°C to 100°C 16-Lead QSOP RQ-16 Integrated 100 kΩ VID Pull-Ups
ADM1025AARQ 0°C to 100°C 16-Lead QSOP RQ-16 Open-Drain VID Inputs
REV. C
ADM1025/ADM1025A
–4–
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin
No. Mnemonic Description
1 SDA Digital I/O. Serial bus bidirectional data. Open-drain output.
2 SCL Digital Input. Serial bus clock.
3 GND System Ground
4 VCC Power. Can be powered by 3.3 V standby power if monitoring in low power states is required. This
pin also serves as the analog input to monitor VCC.
5 VID0 Digital Input. Core voltage ID readouts from the processor. This value is read into the VID0–VID3
Status Register. It has an on-chip 100 kΩ pull-up resistor (ADM1025 only).
6 VID1 Digital Input. Core voltage ID readouts from the processor. This value is read into the VID0–VID3
Status Register. It has an on-chip 100 kΩ pull-up resistor (ADM1025 only).
7 VID2 Digital Input. Core voltage ID readouts from the processor. This value is read into the VID0–VID3
Status Register. It has an on-chip 100 kΩ pull-up resistor (ADM1025 only).
8 VID3 Digital Input. Core voltage ID readouts from the processor. This value is read into the VID0–VID3
Status Register. It has an on-chip 100 kΩ pull-up resistor (ADM1025 only).
9 D–/NTI Analog/Digital Input. Connected to cathode of external temperature sensing diode. If held high at
power-up, it initiates NAND tree test mode.
10 D+ Analog Input. Connected to anode of external temperature sensing diode.
11 12VIN/VID4 Programmable Analog/Digital Input. Defaults to 12 VIN analog input at power-up but may be pro-
grammed as VID4 Core Voltage ID readout from the processor. This value is read into the VID4
Status Register. In analog 12 VIN mode, it has an on-chip voltage attenuator. In VID4 mode, it has
an on-chip 300 kΩ pull-up resistor.
12 5VIN Analog Input. Monitors 5 V supply.
13 3.3VIN Analog Input. Monitors 3.3 V supply.
14 2.5VIN Analog Input. Monitors 2.5 V supply.
15 VCCPIN Analog Input. Monitors processor core voltage (0 V to 3.0 V).
16 ADD/RST/INT/NTO Programmable Digital I/O. The lowest order programmable bit of the SMBus Address, sampled on
SMB activity as a three-state input. Can also be configured to give a minimum 20 ms low reset
output pulse. Alternatively, it can be programmed as an interrupt output for temperature/voltage
interrupts. Functions as the output of the NAND tree in NAND tree test mode.
PIN CONFIGURATION
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
SDA ADD/RST/INT/NTO
ADM1025/
ADM1025A
SCL VCCPIN
GND 2.5VIN
VCC 3.3VIN
VID0 5VIN
VID1 12VIN/VID4
VID2 D+
VID3 D–/NTI
REV. C
ADM1025/ADM1025A
–5–

	ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
	THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS
	ORDERING GUIDE
	PIN CONFIGURATION
	PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
	Typical Performance Characteristics
	GENERAL DESCRIPTION
	MEASUREMENT INPUTS
	SEQUENTIAL MEASUREMENT
	PROCESSOR VOLTAGE ID
	ADD/RST/INT/NTO
	INTERNAL REGISTERS OF THE ADM1025/ADM1025A
	Configuration Register
	Status Registers
	VID Registers
	Value and Limit Registers
	Offset Register
	SERIAL BUS INTERFACE
	MEASUREMENT INPUTS
	A/D CONVERTER
	INPUT CIRCUITS
	TEMPERATURE MEASUREMENT SYSTEM
	Internal Temperature Measurement
	External Temperature Measurement
	LAYOUT CONSIDERATIONS
	LIMIT VALUES
	STATUS REGISTERS
	MONITORING CYCLE TIME
	INPUT SAFETY
	LAYOUT AND GROUNDING
	RST/INT OUTPUT
	GENERATING AN SMBALERT
	NAND TREE TESTS
	USING THE ADM1025/ADM1025A
	Power-On RESET
	INITIALIZATION
	USING THE CONFIGURATION REGISTER
	USING THE OFFSET REGISTER
	STARTING CONVERSION
	REDUCED POWER AND SHUTDOWN MODE
	5 V OPERATION